

EARNINGS QUALITY & DIVIDEND SUSTAINABILITY RESEARCH

April 9, 2020

BTN Research

www.btnresearch.com

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

Contents	
Air Lease (AL) EQ Review	p. 1
GoDaddy (GDDY) EQ Review	p.15

Air Lease (AL) EQ Review

Current EQ Rating*	Previous EQ Rating
3-	na



Note that a "+" sign indicates the earnings quality improved in the most recent quarter while a "-" sign indicates deterioration

*For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report

We are initiating coverage of AL with an EQ rating of 3- (Minor Concern) largely due to the inherent leverage of the operating model.

Air Lease, as the name implies, leases passenger aircraft to airlines around the world. The operating model is to buy new planes from Boeing and Airbus at reduced prices by purchasing the parts to finish out the interiors directly from suppliers at lower costs. Those planes are then leased out to airlines for the first third of the aircraft's 25-year useful life. The company frequently sells planes often still on lease and recycles the proceeds into more new planes. This keeps the portfolio young and highly sought after – especially considering frequent delays from the manufacturers in delivering planes.

We found only modest issues with some accounting procedures – the bulk of which impact adjusted returns more than GAAP results. Many of these are recurring costs that AL adds back to adjusted results such as amortization of debt issue costs and stock compensation while lumpy positive contributions to results – are left in results such as gains on asset sales and capitalized interest. As a heavy borrower, changes in interest rates may also have an outsized impact on results. **Right now – falling** rates are likely to have a positive impact on EPS. A 10bp change in borrowing costs is worth about 10-cents in EPS vs. GAAP EPS of \$5.09 and 11-cents vs. adjusted non-GAAP EPS of \$6.91. Keep those EPS figures in mind as we discuss that some items that contribute up to 52-cents to those figures.

Several operating risks may carry greater weight than the accounting issues. These include dealing with a number of small airlines in remote areas that may rely heavily on leisure travel, that leases are in US Dollars not the airlines' local currency, and airlines are already asking for rent relief. The <u>WSJ</u> ran an article this week that warned aircraft values could fall during the shut-down and lead to write-downs in value on AL's balance sheet. We think this risk may be lower than what the WSJ reports, but with \$18.7 billion net of depreciation listed on the balance sheet for the fleet against \$5.6 billion in equity – even a small write-down would impact equity 300% more. Looking at the debt covenants, avoiding a material hit to equity appears the key to Air Lease's flexibility and liquidity options:

- Air Lease has significant liquidity. Even the company notes that in bad times, airlines can use Air Lease's balance sheet to help navigate the dip. Rental income is about \$160 million per month and cash expenses for interest, wages, and overhead are only about \$50 million per month. Air Lease has \$300 million in cash, \$6.1 billion available on a revolver, and \$18.7 billion in aircraft net of depreciation against only \$0.5 billion in secured debt. They can afford to work with customers.
- Debt covenants: Major tests are keeping unencumbered assets below 125% unsecured debt (AL could borrow about \$6 billion to buy more aircraft), Equity over \$2 billion (it's \$5.6 billion), and Total Debt/Equity under 3x (it was 2.4x in 4Q). This is the tightest test because hurting the equity balance boosts the

ratio – an 8% impairment to depreciated aircraft values (\$1.5 billion) would make this problematic or boosting debt by \$3.5 billion.

- Air Lease has an incentive to help airlines through the dip by deferring part of lease payments for 2 months. This is common and the lost rent is typically added to the remaining payments so the cash flow from the lease remains the same just the timing is changed. Also, it can buy more planes via sale leasebacks to provide cash to airlines and in return add to rent income. Having planes with scheduled profitable cash flow streams makes it tougher to call them impaired in our view.
- Four items work also against huge write-downs in aircraft values. AL buys new planes cheaper than most and they require less maintenance and burn less fuel making them desirable for a longer period of time, AL has sold 162 aircraft since 2014 and booked gains each year, the PV of future cashflows is being discounted at very low interest rates which holds value up, the grounding of Boeing 737-Max planes has left the market in shorter supply of available new aircraft.
- Air Lease's Adjusted results of \$6.91 per share benefited from adding back stock option expense for 19-cents and amortization of debt issuance costs by 33-cents. Both of these occur every year and Air Lease has been issuing over \$3 billion in debt per year. We think this also overstates reported adjusted ROE at 15.4% instead of 14.2%.
- Both GAAP and Adjusted results benefitted from capitalizing interest expense and gains on asset sales. In the case of GAAP, they should be in there, but investors should be aware that of the \$5.09 in EPS – it was helped by 42-cents and 37-cents through these two items. If adjusted results pull out lumpy expense items – why leave lumpy positive items in the adjusted figure? Adjusted EPS of \$6.91 was helped by 52-cents and 46-cents from capitalized interest and asset gains in 2019. Removing those items cuts adjusted ROE to 12.0%.
- **Depreciation assumptions look conservative to us.** This is the largest expense at Air Lease at 36%-37% of rental income. Air Lease's operating plan of finding ways to acquire planes at lower prices and the rate at which they depreciate them has allowed the company to book gains on asset sales annually since

2014. During that time, it has sold 162 aircraft as it continually refreshes the fleet.

- Interest Expense may be a tailwind for earnings in 2020 and 2021. Much of the debt is fixed, but it rolls over on a 1-8 year maturity schedule. New borrowings are happening at lower rates than debt being replaced. The revolver and modest term loans carry floating rates that should also be declining. We estimate that a 10bp change in average interest rate is worth about 10-cents in EPS. Interest expense in 2019 rose 22bp.
- The VIEs do not seem to offer much risk for an Equity Impairment. Air Lease manages aircraft portfolios for private investors in two partnerships. It has a 9.5% stake in each amounting to only \$87 million on the books. Another partnership involves a platform to manage and sell mid-life aged aircraft called Thunderbird. This only puts \$9.9 million of equity at risk. Thunderbird also helps AL sell some of its used aircraft too and earns its fees. Total aircraft for sale is likely about \$185 million after 1Q20 sales that have been announced.
- Investors should be aware of some specific customer risks. Rent and fuel are large expenses for airlines and are paid in US Dollars. Looking at AL's customer list, we think many are not getting customers who pay with dollars in places like Samoa, Mongolia, Kazakhstan, etc. That could be another reason customers ask for some rent relief. It also appears that many of the carriers rely on tourist travel, which may take longer to rebound. If many have problems at once, it may be harder for AL to take back a plane and get it leased to another carrier. Some of these issues can be mitigated by the airline having the foreign government as a lead investor as well.

Liquidity, Covenants, Working with Customers

Air Lease currently earns about \$160 million in rent per month from all customers. It reported in February that the start of the virus issues grounding more planes and cutting passengers was leading customers to seek to preserve liquidity:

"As you can imagine, again airlines have stopped flying, they have less cash coming in and I think Steve highlighted the fact that our airlines, particularly in China are the strongest airlines there. That being said, <u>there are some</u> <u>secondary and tertiary carriers that need cash, and so we've offered to buy</u> <u>aircraft outright</u>, we've offered to do sale lease back transaction, but in the line with that <u>several have asked for a one-month to two-month deferral of some</u> <u>lease payments and we will probably accommodate that</u>."

The company's cash expenses are fairly low. Interest expense is about \$40 million per month and SG&A for salaries and expenses are about \$10 million per month. Assuming zero rent revenue for three months and rolling over any additional debt maturities on the revolver – it appears Air Lease would only need \$150 million in liquidity to pay its bills.

The bigger payments would come for buying new aircraft already on order and buying aircraft from customers. With that in mind, Air Lease appears to have sizeable liquidity:

- It ended 2019 with \$317 million in cash
- The \$400 million note maturity on March 1, was already prefunded
- The company issued \$1.4 billion of new notes at lower rates
- AL has an untapped \$6.1 billion revolver that was increased by \$300 million
- Remaining debt maturities for 2020 are \$1 billion.
- It spent a net \$635 million on aircraft in 1Q20 with most additional planned spending for 2020 weighted toward the end of the year.

In our view, AL is in good shape to offer rent relief in the form of deferred monthly payments. These are normally recovered in the future – they are spread out over the term of the remaining lease as reported on the February call:

"In some cases, we will allow partial or some deferment of a few months of lease payment. <u>We normally collect that over the remainder of the leasing terms</u> or the leasing duration of these aircraft."

So, the liquidity situation for AL is not overcoming lost rent. It's a matter of getting through March, April, and May and then collecting higher rent payments after that. It appears to have enough liquidity to get through this.

On the Debt Covenants – there are four to watch:

- The company needs to stay investment grade at BBB- or higher. It is currently BBB
- Minimum Equity Level of \$2 billion vs. \$5.6 billion at the end of December
- Unencumbered assets (planes) > 125% of consolidated unsecured debt. Aircraft were \$18.7 billion in December against \$13.3 billion in unsecured debt or 140%
- Leverage ratio of Total Debt to Equity < 3.0x. The ratio was 2.4x in December

Fitch put the whole aircraft leasing sector on negative watch in March but did not single out AL or downgrade any of the participants.

The minimum equity level is in danger from a write-down in the aircraft fleet's valuation. Assuming rent deferments are offered but are recovered later in the lease term – the actual cash flows received on the plane would be the same. With falling interest rates, taking the PV of those lease payments would also have less of an impact on the plane's valuation. Further mitigating an impairment is AL buys planes cheaper as we'll discuss later in this report and its depreciation rate has been sufficient to allow the company to report gains on asset sales of 162 planes since 2014. Also, delays in delivery from Boeing and Airbus have made newer planes in shorter supply in recent years. Every 5% hit to the company's carrying value of the fleet would hurt Equity by \$750 million. That would be offset by other earnings.

If the planes are marked down, AL could withstand a \$2 billion hit to plane value (11%) and still meet the 125% target on unencumbered assets to unsecured debt. Also, if it borrowed 100% of the purchase price – aircraft investment and debt could both rise by \$6 billion and meet the target (\$24.7/\$19.3 = 128%). Where this shakes out, lies somewhere between those extremes.

The Debt to Equity ratio is the one to watch more closely as we think this could be a tripping point before the other covenants. At the end of December, the ratio was 2.4x (\$13.7b in debt less \$0.3b in cash compared to \$5.6b in equity). The range here would be equity falling to \$4.4 billion, which is a \$1.5 billion hit to aircraft values (8%) or debt rising by \$3.5 billion.

In our view, this comes down to **the carrying value of an asset being determined as the discounted value of future cash flows.** In order to have an impairment on a plane as a result of the virus issues – it needs to be repossessed from a client and not put back in service quickly. It suddenly doesn't have a cash flow stream. **That is why we**

think AL will work with clients to help them with their liquidity and adjust rents or do sale leasebacks on additional planes. With lease agreements on planes and getting paid by customers, we think that contracted cash flow stream in place is the biggest part of avoiding an impairment during this episode. If the equity figure doesn't fall – Air Lease has quite a bit of flexibility.

Adjusted Results Add Back Recurring Expenses

AL Adj. Stats	2019	2018	2017
GAAP Income for Common	\$575	\$511	\$756
Taxes	\$144	\$129	-\$147
Stock Comp.	\$21	\$18	\$20
Amort Debt Costs	<u>\$37</u>	<u>\$33</u>	<u>\$30</u>
Adj. Income for Common	\$781	\$697	\$664
GAAP EPS	\$5.09	\$4.60	\$6.82
Adj EPS	\$6.91	\$6.20	\$5.94
Adj. Pre-Tax ROE	15.4%	15.5%	17.5%

Air Lease reports pre-tax adjusted results along with GAAP results.

Taxes are the bulk of the difference and the company is very clear in labeling its adjusted EPS and adjusted ROE as being pre-tax. Disclosure is not only in tables, but also press releases presenting just the adjusted EPS figure with the label of pre-tax.

However, stock compensation and the amortization of debt discounts and issuing costs are being added back even though they happen every year. Every year these expenses occur and that should continue in the future. Look at how much debt financing happens at AL annually:

AL Stats	2019	2018	2017
Debt Issued	\$3,568	\$3,534	\$2,184
Debt Paid	\$978	\$1,271	\$1,304
Total Debt	\$13,712	\$11,662	\$9,800

AL is issuing \$3.5 billion of debt per year and growing its portfolio. We consider debt issuing costs to be a recurring expense.

The adjusted figure of \$6.91 in 2019 benefitted by 19-cents from adding back stock compensation and 33-cents from adding back debt issuance costs. Also, ROE on average equity falls from 15.4% to 14.2% without adding these recurring costs back.

Both GAAP and Adjusted Earnings Benefit from Similar Items that Add to Income

Air Lease capitalizes interest expense for the funds it borrows to put down deposits on new aircraft orders. The capitalized interest is a reduction to reported interest expense for both sets of earnings Air Lease presents. This is an annual item that appears on the financial statements, but we think it is important for investors to see how large this really is:

AL Interest	2019	2018	2017
Total Interest	\$457	\$363	\$304
Capitalized Int.	<u>\$59</u>	<u>\$53</u>	<u>\$46</u>
Adj. Int. Exp.	\$397	\$310	\$258
Amortiz. Debt Issue Costs	<u>\$37</u>	<u>\$33</u>	<u>\$30</u>
GAAP Int. Exp.	\$434	\$343	\$287

In both cases, Air Lease is adding back the Capitalized Interest that will be depreciated over the life of the airplane. GAAP certainly allows for that and these are long-lived assets. It is consuming cash. In the case of GAAP EPS of \$5.09, capitalized interest added 42-cents to EPS. For Adjusted EPS of \$6.91 – Air Lease is picking up 52-cents in EPS from this source.

The company also actively sells aircraft as well as buying them. In the last six years, Air Lease has sold 162 aircraft. It has earned a gain every year on these sales and they are lumpy. These are accounted for in a catch-all revenue line item called Aircraft Sales, Trading, and Other:

AL Interest	2019	2018	2017
Aircraft Sales, Trading, Other	\$100	\$49	\$66
Gains on Sales	\$52	\$29	\$39
# planes sold	30	15	31

If debt issue costs happen every year and are added back – why aren't lumpy gains that happen every year adjusted for? We have no problem with keeping both or adjusting for both, and we're certainly not going to say the company cannot continue generating gains after doing it year in and year out – but keeping the gain and adjusting out the ongoing business expense is a little aggressive. These gains added 37-cents to GAAP EPS and 46-cents to Adjusted EPS. Without capitalized interest and gains – Adjusted pre-tax ROE falls another 220bp to 12.0%.

Looking at the Aircraft Sales, Trading, and Other line item – it jumped in 2019 more than just the gain. Normally, it's about \$20 million over gains looking back four-years. In 2019, it jumped to \$48 million. Part of this incremental revenue came from customers forfeiting their security deposits on orders. It's not quantified by the company, but conceivably this could be an area of increased revenue in 2020 if customers decide to take on fewer planes they ordered.

Depreciation Assumptions Appear Conservative

As noted in the introduction – Air Lease focuses on buying new planes and leasing them for the early years of their useful lives. It often sells the planes before they reach middle age even those still on a lease Air Lease originated. New planes tend to have lower operating costs from more fuel-efficient engines, and they don't need major maintenance expenses in the near future. That helps make them desirable and can be remarketed.

For example – Thomas Cook Airlines in the UK ceased operations in September 2019. That carrier had 7 planes owned by Air Lease and 4 planes in a VIE of Air Lease – it was able to lease all 11 planes to new carriers within months.

For example, in 2017: Air Berlin, VIM, and Monarch Airlines all filed bankruptcy with six of Air Leases planes and in under six months all those aircraft had been leased to new carriers.

Delays from Boeing and Airbus on deliveries can create shortages of new aircraft. According to the 10-K:

"Over the past two years, we have experienced delays relating to certain aircraft scheduled for delivery in 2020 and 2021 and anticipate additional <u>delivery delays</u>. Our leases contain lessee cancellation clauses related to aircraft delivery delays, typically for aircraft delays greater than one year and our purchase agreements contain similar clauses.

Pursuant to our purchase agreements with Boeing and Airbus for new aircraft, the Company and each manufacturer agrees to contractual delivery dates for each aircraft ordered. However, these dates can change for a variety of reasons. <u>In the last few years, Airbus and Boeing have had delivery delays, and these</u> <u>delays have significantly impacted when our aircraft have been delivered.</u>

For several years, we have experienced delivery delays for certain of our Airbus orderbook aircraft, primarily the A321neo aircraft and, to a lesser extent, A330neo aircraft. Airbus has told us to continue to expect several months of delivery delays relating to such aircraft scheduled to deliver through 2022."

Air Lease uses a 25-year life with a 15% residual value for its planes. Most planes can convert to cargo and have even longer lives. Air Lease typically sells planes before they reach middle age. It also has several plans to reduce costs on the original purchase such as:

- Buying young planes in airline fleets via sale-leasebacks
- Buying several planes from Boeing and Airbus at a time
- Buying finishing parts separately such as seats, avionics, engines, et.al. rather than letting Boeing and Airbus acquire the parts and mark them up

Given that the company is buying planes cheaper than many others and focusing on highly desirable models often in short supply – we have a tough time arguing that they are being aggressive on depreciation – which is a major expense:

	2019	2018	2017
Rental Income	\$1,917	\$1,631	\$1,451
Depreciation	\$703	\$582	\$508
Dep %	36.7%	35.7%	35.0%

Also supporting conservatism is the company is routinely reporting gains on the sale of airplanes vs. the depreciated value.

	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
Gains on Sales	\$52	\$29	\$39	\$62	\$34
Planes sold	30	15	31	46	24

At the same time depreciation arising from other areas that also appear conservative:

- Modifications to aircraft cabins are amortized over the term of the initial lease
- Major modifications that Air Lease pays for when aircraft is off-lease is capitalized and amortized over the remaining life of the plane
- Maintenance and overhauls are amortized over the period to the next overhaul
- Capitalized interest paid on deposits for planes on order is amortized over the life of the plane

Interest Expense May Be a Tailwind to Earnings

The bulk of AL's debt is in the form of unsecured senior notes ranging from 2.6%-4.6% interest rates with maturities of 1-8 years. That is \$12.4 billion of the company's \$13.7 billion in debt at December 2019. The other debt is mostly floating rate as is the \$6.1 billion revolver with a zero balance on it.

The notes were issued to support airplane purchases which the company expects to own for only the first third of their useful lives. That is why the senior notes are short – medium term maturities and AL has annual maturities of \$2.0-\$2.5 billion. Given the drop in interest rates with the economy, it seems likely that any new debt issued to acquire more planes or roll over maturities may come in at lower rates.

	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
Debt at Yr. End	\$13,721	\$11,662	\$9,780	\$8,802	\$7,798
Total Int. Exp.	\$457	\$363	\$304	\$296	\$276
Avg. Int %	3.60%	3.38%	3.27%	3.57%	3.80%

This has been a headwind in 2018 and 2019. Already in 1Q20, AL paid some maturities and issued new notes at 2.3% and 3.0%. Every 10bp decrease in interest expense would add 9-cents to EPS on 2019 debt levels. With total debt levels rising as the company takes delivery of new aircraft, that would also boost the EPS more. On an average \$14 billion debt level, 10bp is worth 10-cents in EPS.

Other Potential Hits to Equity – VIEs, Assets for Sale

Air Lease manages aircraft on lease to airlines for two partnerships called Blackbird I and Blackbird II. From the description in the 10-K, it sounds very similar to Air Lease's normal operations. The details are very light, but the company owns 9.5% of each entity and the investments are valued at \$46.5 million and \$40.6 million. We do not know the leverage situation for either.

It also owns 5.0% of Thunderbird which is the platform, Air Lease uses to sell midlife aircraft and it earns a fee for managing the venture for investors. This is only on the books for \$9.9 million for Air Lease. Mid-life assets are where there could be some more room for mark-downs than what we see in the newer planes. This would be a minor impact to book value though in our opinion.

Air Lease also carries other aircraft held for sale in Other Assets rather than as part of its Investment in Aircraft category. This would be older planes, and some are still on lease. The total carrying value here is was \$249.6 million for eight planes. Air Lease expected to sell all eight during the year. We know in 1Q20, three planes were sold via Thunderbird for \$65 million.

Customer Issues to Be Aware Of

Air Lease works with 200 airlines in 70 countries. There are two issues that jump out immediately – jet fuel trades in US Dollars and so does Air Lease's rent payments.

These airlines may be collecting revenues in other currencies and not necessarily Euros or Yen either. Here is a geographic breakdown of the customers:

	% of \$18.7b in Aircraft	% of \$1.9b in Rent
Europe	29.0%	27.7%
Asia w/o China	26.7%	25.3%
China	15.7%	18.6%
Mid East/Africa	12.0%	11.8%
Cent Am, Sth Am, Mex	6.0%	6.6%
US/Canada	5.3%	5.1%
Pacific, Aus, NZ	5.3%	4.9%

From a positive stand-point for creditworthiness, many of these customers have a large state-ownership position. The airlines are often used to foster tourism to the country and may even have code-shares and frequent flier miles with larger airlines. From a negative standpoint, many of these have few routes and tourist travel may take longer to recover.

They work with airlines many people would recognize such as American Air, Delta, Southwest, Virgin Atlantic, British Air, EasyJet, SAS, El Al, Emirates, Air China, Aero Mexico, Air Canada. However, they also work with some of these carriers:

Airline	Country	fleet size	cities served
Air Caraibes	French Caribbean	14	13
Viva Columbia	Columbia	21	16
RwandAir	Rwanda	12	29
Air Seychelles	Seychelles	7	6
Sriwijaya Air	Indonesia	30	25
Bamboo Airways	Vietnam	25	18
Belavia	Belarus	30	59
S7 Airlines	Russia	103	150
Samoa Airways	Samoa	4	7
Air Tahitinui	Tahiti	4	5
Armenia Aircompany	Armenia	2	9
SCAT Airlines	Kazakhstan	22	33
Air Vanuatu	Vanuatu	7	37

We just pulled some of these off Air Lease's Customer Map at random. (Here is the link <u>https://airleasecorp.com/customers</u> - you need to enlarge it to get the airline

symbols to click on). We doubt that many of these airlines have customers paying them in dollars. Interesting to note, several are the Flag carrier for the countries like Seychelles and Belarus. Also, the fleet size does not mean that every plane was leased by Air Lease to it.

We also think these airlines are going to depend more on the local population going on vacation or tourists flying from China, Japan, US to Tahiti, Samoa, or Vietnam.

This may give some scope about how many customers Air Lease may need to work with to keep planes in fleets and on lease. Also, in 2017 when Air Lease dealt with a company like Air Berlin going under or in 2019 when Thomas Cook ceased operations – other airlines were still expanding, and Air Lease was able to quickly moves those planes to other customers. That transfer of planes may take longer at the moment.

The status of the Boeing 737-Max could actually have some pros and cons at the moment. Air Lease only has 15 units in the current fleet with 135 more on order. Boeing suspended production in January. So, the new Maxs are unlikely to be delivered on schedule. Also, even if Boeing clears hurdles in the US to let those planes fly again – it likely has to get approval in all countries one at a time for clearance as well. That could make the grounding last longer. That is going to make airlines who were going to add 737-Max units need to find replacements. In the short term – that could make is easier for Air Lease to place and lease an existing plane with another carrier. This was indicated on the February call too:

"we got about a dozen carriers in Europe that probably feel that they will not have their summer season made because of the MAX even if we have a May or a June green light by the FAA, and we also still have to give a green light, foreign authorities doing so, so yes <u>we have a dozen airline operators just in</u> <u>Europe alone that are asking us for aircraft.</u> So, that's why I said in my prepared remarks, not only will this help our own growth in 2020, but <u>it will</u> <u>help our airline customers, particularly in Europe get through the summer</u> <u>season that they've already booked</u> and now for the second summer in a row, we will likely not have their MAX lift."

GoDaddy (GDDY) EQ Review

Current EQ Rating*	Previous EQ Rating
4-	na



Note that a "+" sign indicates the earnings quality improved in the most recent quarter while a "-" sign indicates deterioration *For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report

We initiate earnings quality coverage of GDDY at 4- (Acceptable)

GDDY is the world's largest registrar of internet domain names and associated services for website development, online marketing, and tools to manage online businesses. GDDY is somewhat unique in that it not only does not present a non-GAAP EPS figure, it never highlights any form of EPS in its presentations, conference calls or its outlook. Instead, it focuses investors' attention on "Unlevered Free Cash Flow" (uFCF) as the main metric to gauge performance and recently brought back a "Normalized EBITDA" metric to its fourth-quarter earnings presentation material. We see both pros and cons to uFCF which we will discuss below. Overall, we do not see huge warnings signs with the reliability of the company's reported results although there some items we believe investors should be aware of.

- GDDY touts its recent booking growth in the mid-teens range. However, customer growth in the most recent quarter was a much more modest 4%. The difference has been due to a 7-10% increase in average revenue per user (ARPU) courtesy of greater adoption of the company's hosting, marketing, and business tools add-ons. It is beyond the scope of this report to determine how long this can continue, but investors should be aware of the dependence on this trend.
- The company's domain contracts are typically one year in length. Cash is received upfront and the company recognizes the revenue evenly over the year. We do note that Domain deferred revenue days has been declining slightly. We

are not concerned by this from a revenue recognition standpoint given the simplicity of the contracts, but this may be an indication of a deterioration in the pricing of new domain contracts. More concerning is the approximate 10-day decline in Business Application deferred days despite this being the fastest-growing segment in the company. We are not especially concerned at this point but we will monitor this going forward.

- GDDY focuses investor attention on "Unlevered Free Cash Flow" (uFCF) and essentially ignores earnings. While this metric does offer the benefits of minimizing any distortion of deferred revenue or expense recognition, we do see several drawbacks with it. First, it does not reflect stock-based compensation which provides an approximate 20% boost to the measure and understates the true cost to the firm. (Note that GDDY also adds back stock-based compensation to its "Normalized EBITDA" figure.) Interest expense is also ignored. Interest expense has been declining as the company paid off debt from a 2017 acquisition, but ignoring interest expense will become a problem if the company begins to take on more acquisitions or borrows to fund share repurchases. Adding back acquisition-related expenses is also currently not a major issue in our mind but this could change if the pace of large deals picks up. The measure is also subject to distortion through payables extension, and lumpy capex can complicate quarterly growth analysis.
- GDDY has tax liabilities (TRAs) relating to its pre-IPO ownership. The value of the liability is based on many estimates relating to future revenue, profits and tax situations. The value changes over time as the estimates change and such changes are reflected in profits. GDDY adds the impact of this back to its Normalized EBITDA figure. We are not concerned by this given the non-cash nature of the transaction.

Overview of the Business and Trends

GDDY manages the largest collection of internet domain with an estimated 22% of the worldwide number of domain names. When customers wish to lay claim to an internet domain name to set up a website, they can check with an internet registrar such as GDDY to see if the name is available. If so, the customer pays GDDY a subscription fee (typically annual). GDDY then pays a fee to the appropriate registry to gain access to the name. Domain fees account for about 45% of total revenues. GDDY also offers services in the area of website development and market as well as business applications that can be utilized to run web-based businesses. The Hosting and Service Segment accounts for about 35% of revenue while Business Applications accounts for a little over 15%. The following table shows the trend in revenue growth in each one of these categories:

	12/31/2019	9/30/2019	6/30/2019	3/31/2019	12/31/2018	9/30/2018	6/30/2018
Domains Revenue	\$352	\$345	\$334	\$320	\$314	\$310	\$305
	12.1%	11.6%	9.7%	9.6%	11.6%	14.0%	15.8%
Hosting and Presence Revenue	\$293	\$285	\$280	\$269	\$270	\$263	\$245
	8.4%	8.3%	14.4%	12.1%	18.0%	16.5%	13.8%
Business Applications Revenue	\$135	\$130	\$123	\$122	\$112	\$107	\$102
	21.3%	21.9%	20.4%	19.5%	21.5%	25.9%	28.4%
Total Revenue	\$780	\$761	\$737	\$710	\$696	\$680	\$652
	12.2%	11.9%	13.1%	12.1%	15.5%	16.7%	16.8%

This growth can be further broken down by looking at bookings (cash receipts collected from customers in the period) adjusted for refunds granted in the period, as well as the number of users and the average revenue per user (ARPU):

	12/31/2019	09/30/2019	06/30/2019	03/31/2019	12/31/2018	09/30/2018	06/30/2018
Total Bookings	\$833.6	\$851.0	\$846.1	\$870.5	\$732.4	\$741.8	\$754.2
	13.8%	14.7%	12.2%	11.2%	11.3%	11.0%	13.0%
Total Customers at Period End	19,274	19,110	18,968	18,841	18,518	18,267	17,980
	4.1%	4.6%	5.5%	6.4%	6.8%	6.7%	6.5%
ARPU	\$158	\$155	\$153	\$150	\$148	\$145	\$142
	6.8%	6.9%	7.7%	8.7%	6.5%	8.2%	10.1%

While total bookings tend to mirror the growth in total revenue, the customer count growth has trended down to a more modest mid-single-digit range with an aggressive rise in ARPU making up the difference. The higher ARPU is being driven largely by increased adoption of add-on hosting, marketing, and business application services.

The ability of the company to continue to boost ARPU is a key point for GDDY and a thorough examination of this issue is beyond the scope of this EQ Review. We do observe that the 2018 acquisition of Main Street Hub for \$182 million, a social media and reputation company, was cited as a factor in the rise in ARPU in 2019. In addition, the company recently purchased Over as well as the registry businesses of

Neustar and Uniregistry. Investors should be monitoring what the company is spending to obtain and develop the technology to provide incremental services to continue boosting ARPU.

Main Components of the Accounting

GDDY sells most of its services through subscription arrangements, most of which are on an annual basis and cash is received upfront. Revenue is deferred and recognized over time. GDDY discloses deferred revenue by segment so we can track deferred revenue days for each which is seen in the following table:

	12/31/2019	09/30/2019	06/30/2019	03/31/2019
Domains Revenue	\$352	\$345	\$334	\$320
Hosting and Presence Revenue	\$293	\$285	\$280	\$269
Business Applications Revenue	\$135	\$130	\$123	\$122
Domain Deferred Revenue	\$1,135	\$1,133	\$1,130	\$1,106
Hosting and Presence Deferred Revenue	\$714	\$718	\$709	\$695
Business Applications Deferred Revenue	\$350	\$346	\$334	\$322
Demois Deferred Devenue Deve	000 4	201.0	207.0	044.4
Domain Deferred Revenue Days	296.4	301.8	307.6	311.4
Hosting and Presence Deferred Revenue Days	224.3	231.6	230.7	232.5
Business Applications Deferred Revenue Days	238.0	244.4	247.0	238.7
	12/31/2018	09/30/2018	06/30/2018	03/31/2018
Domains Revenue	\$314	\$310	\$305	\$292
Hosting and Presence Revenue	\$270	\$263	\$245	\$240
Business Applications Revenue	\$112	\$107	\$102	\$102
Domain Deferred Revenue	\$1,052	\$1,058	\$1,056	\$1,031
Hosting and Presence Deferred Revenue	\$664	\$675	\$669	\$659
Business Applications Deferred Revenue	\$302	\$297	\$290	\$278
Domain Deferred Revenue Days	308.0	314.4	315.2	318.2
Hosting and Presence Deferred Revenue Days	226.2	236.0	248.7	247.3
Business Applications Deferred Revenue Days	248.8	255.5	258.0	246.1

Domain deferred revenues days have been declining slightly for some time. Given the simplicity of the contracts involved with domains, we are not especially concerned

that the company is becoming more aggressive in recognizing that revenue. Instead, we believe it may be a sign of deteriorating pricing as new lower-priced contracts result in smaller cash receipts being deferred in a given quarter compared to revenue that is still being recognized under higher-priced contracts.

Hosting and Presence Deferred Revenue days were declining, but the pace decelerated in the 12/19 quarter. The 7/18 acquisition of Main Street Hub was a likely cause of the distortion there.

The decline in Business Application deferred days is a little more of a concern. Given it is the fastest-growing area of the business, we would expect to see the addition of new contracts drive up the cash being deferred relative to revenue being recognized. This is an area on which to focus in upcoming quarters.

On the expense side, one of the main components of the cost of revenue are the licensing fees the GDDY pays domain registries. When a customer licenses the name from GDDY, it enters a mirroring contract to license the name from the registry. Similar to the revenue recognition method, GDDY capitalizes the license fee under the "Prepaid Domain Name Registry Fees" account on the balances sheet and amortizes the balance into the cost of revenue over the life of the contract. We can track the amortization rate by quarter and have seen no material concerns in recent quarters.

GDDY Focuses on Unlevered Free Cash Flow

GDDY is somewhat unique in that it not only does not present a non-GAAP EPS figure, it never highlights any form of EPS in its presentations, conference calls or its outlook. Instead, it focuses investors' attention on "Unlevered Free Cash Flow" and "Normalized EBITDA". In general, we view this as a positive from the standpoint of quality of reporting, but both of these measures still have their drawbacks and potential for distortion which we will discuss below:

Unlevered Free Cash Flow

GDDY's calculation of "Unlevered Free Cash Flow" (uFCF) is shown in the table below for the last three years:

	2019	2018	2017
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	\$723.4	\$559.8	\$475.6
Impact of Disc Ops		\$23.8	-\$3.5
Cash Paid for Interest	\$80.3	\$84.1	\$80.8
Cash Paid for Acquisitions Related-Costs	\$19.5	\$32.2	\$35.8
Capital Expenditures	-\$87.6	-\$87.7	-\$83.2
Cash Paid for Indirect Taxes	_	<u>\$7.3</u>	<u>-\$10.0</u>
Unlevered Free Cash Flow	\$735.6	\$619.5	\$495.5

Table 1

GDDY describes uFCF as follows:

"Unlevered free cash flow is a measure of our liquidity used by management to evaluate our business prior to the impact of our capital structure and purchases of property and equipment, such as data center and infrastructure investments, that can be used by us for strategic opportunities and strengthening our balance sheet. However, given our debt obligations, unlevered free cash flow does not represent residual cash flow available for discretionary expenses."

Like the traditional free cash flow calculation, uFCF starts with operating cash flow and takes out the full amount of capex shown on the cash flow statement rather than an estimated maintenance capex amount. However, to adjust for company-specific financing, it adds back cash paid for interest. It also adds back cash paid for acquisition-related costs. Note that this is not cash paid for acquisitions, but rather costs associated with consolidating previously-acquired operations. In addition, there are other periodic adjustments for one-time items which are typically not material.

The advantage of using uFCF is that it gets around many of the pitfalls of accrual accounting such as the deferral and recognition of revenue and expenses and potential manipulation of depreciation and amortization policies.

However, we see several problems with using uFCF as presented by the company:

1) uFCF ignores stock-based compensation

Since uFCF begins with operating cash flow and stock-based compensation is a noncash expense, uFCF does not reflect the size or sudden increases to stock-based compensation. The following table shows stock-based compensation relative to uFCF for the last eight quarters:

	12/31/2019	9/30/2019	6/30/2019	3/31/2019
Unlevered Free Cash Flow	\$177.7	\$191.3	\$167.8	\$198.8
growth	40.1%	8.9%	8.5%	22.4%
Equity Based Compensation	\$40.8	\$17.7	\$41.6	\$46.9
uFCF Adjusted for Equity Comp	\$136.9	\$173.6	\$126.2	\$151.9
growth	49.5%	19.7%	-0.2%	16.0%
	12/31/2018	9/30/2018	6/30/2018	3/31/2018
Unlevered Free Cash Flow	\$126.8	\$175.6	\$154.7	\$162.4
Equity Based Compensation	\$35.2	\$30.6	\$28.2	\$31.5
uFCF Adjusted for Equity Comp	\$91.6	\$145.0	\$126.5	\$130.9

Table 2

Removing stock-based compensation boosts uFCF by well more than 20% in many periods. However, the company would likely have to pay employees cash if it didn't compensate with options and it does incur cash costs to buy back shares to counter dilution from option exercises. Thus, we believe it is unrealistic to completely ignore stock-based compensation when evaluating profitability and returns.

Also, stock-based compensation can fluctuate from period to period so investors must consider this when examining a particular quarter. For example, we see growth in uFCF benefitted by removing stock-based compensation in the 6/19 quarter due to a large increase, but the reverse was true in the 9/19 quarter.

2) uFCF Ignores Interest Expense

While GDDY proposes uFCF as a way to analyze results independent of financing decisions, the fact that the company focuses its guidance on this metric gives the impression of a more earnings-based measure. Investors should therefore remove the interest expense to get a clearer picture of the true underlying growth rate. Interest

expense has been declining as the company has worked off debt from the \$1.8 billion, 2017 acquisition of HEG, so this has been less of an issue. However, if the company begins to take on debt to fund future acquisitions and its recent return to buying back shares, this will become more of a problem.

3) uFCF Is Impacted by Working Capital Fluctuations

While a cash flow-based measure is not distorted by changes in accrual assumptions, it can be distorted by working capital fluctuations. GDDY's business model carries a low level of receivables and inventory. However, payables are large enough that extending the time to pay suppliers could conceivably impact growth in uFCF. The following table shows days payable for the last eight quarters:

	12/31/2019	9/30/2019	6/30/2019	3/31/2019
Trade Accounts Payable	\$72.3	\$71.4	\$82.9	\$99.5
Cost of Revenue	\$270.8	\$265.0	\$254.6	\$236.4
	24.6	24.8	29.6	37.9
	12/31/2018	9/30/2018	6/30/2018	3/31/2018
Trade Accounts Payable	\$61.6	\$45.7	\$51.9	\$57.9
Cost of Revenue	\$230.4	\$226.9	\$221.3	\$215.3

Table 3

While payable days were roughly flat in the 12/19 quarter, they were increasing on a year-over-year basis in the prior quarters. Using the 6/19 quarter as an example, if payables had increased in line with cost of revenue, they would have been roughly \$23 million lower than reported which would have reduced operating cash flow by a like amount. However, uFCF only increased by \$13.1 million in the 6/19 quarter implying a decline without the boost from higher payables.

We don't see evidence that GDDY is purposefully manipulating working capital to confuse investors. However, we believe many investors typically underutilize working capital analysis to determine a company's real level of a cash flow generation. While working capital metrics are always important, they become even more necessary in the case of GDDY where uFCF is utilized as a hurdle by which performance is being measured.

Capex Can Also Be Lumpy

A more obvious impact on quarterly uFCF is the company's level of capital spending. We see in table1 that capital spending has been relatively constant when viewed on a trailing 12-month basis. However, we can see below that on a quarterly basis, it can understandably be more volatile:

	12/31/2019	9/30/2019	6/30/2019	3/31/2019
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	\$162.2	\$200.2	\$161.3	\$199.7
Impact of Disc Ops	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
Cash Paid for Interest	\$26.9	\$13.6	\$18.4	\$21.4
Cash Paid for Acquisitions and Costs	\$5.1	\$2.7	\$4.6	\$7.1
Capital Expenditures	\$16.5	\$25.2	\$16.5	\$29.4
Cash Paid for Indirect Taxes				
Unlevered Free Cash Flow	\$177.7	\$191.3	\$167.8	\$198.8
	12/31/2018	9/30/2018	6/30/2018	3/31/2018
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	\$128.5	\$154.0	\$128.9	\$148.4
Impact of Disc Ops	\$0.0	\$2.4	\$21.4	\$0.0
Cash Paid for Interest	\$22.3	\$21.3	\$20.0	\$20.5
	+	+	+	φ20.0
Cash Paid for Acquisitions and Costs	\$12.9	\$5.5	\$4.2	\$9.6
		• -		
Cash Paid for Acquisitions and Costs	\$12.9	\$5.5	\$4.2	\$9.6

Table 4

Such volatility is exactly the reason for accrual accounting smooths the impact of capital spending over time through capitalization and depreciation. While these quarterly fluctuations are not to be viewed as management manipulation, investors must be careful to consider their impact when evaluation quarterly growth in uFCF.

As a side note, it is worth noting that before the COVID outbreak, the company was forecasting uFCF of \$835 million which is a 13.5% growth rate versus 2019. However, 2020 contains an unusual extra pay period which will negatively impact operating cash flow. Adjusting for this, the forecasted growth rate was 16%.

Normalized EBITDA

Starting in its 12/19 quarterly investor presentation, GDDY began disclosing a new metric, "Normalized EBITDA", which it defines as follows:

"Normalized EBITDA is a supplemental measure of our operating performance used by management to evaluate our business. We believe that the inclusion or exclusion of certain recurring and non-recurring items is necessary to provide the most accurate measure of core operating results and permits period-over-period comparisons of our operations. We calculate Normalized EBITDA as net income excluding depreciation and amortization, interest expense (net), provision or benefit for income taxes and TRA adjustments, equity based compensation expense, acquisition-related costs and certain other certain items."

The breakdown of Normalized EBITDA is shown below:

	12/31/2019	9/30/2019	6/30/2019	3/31/2019
Net Income	\$61.1	\$76.8	-\$12.7	\$13.2
Interest, Net	\$17.6	\$17.1	\$16.6	\$18.6
Benefit for Income Taxes and TRA Adjustments	-\$4.6	-\$2.7	-\$0.8	-\$12.6
Depreciation and Amortization	\$48.8	\$49.9	\$53.8	\$57.2
Equity Based Compensation	\$40.8	\$17.7	\$41.6	\$46.9
Acquisition Costs	\$2.7	\$1.5	\$2.6	\$2.6
Accrual for Legal Settlement	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$18.1	\$0.0
Debt Refinance Expense	\$0.3	\$0.0	\$14.5	\$0.0
Normalized EBITDA	\$166.7	\$160.3	\$133.7	\$125.9

	12/31/2018	9/30/2018	6/30/2018	3/31/2018
Net Income	\$43.5	\$14.1	\$20.2	\$4.2
Interest, Net	\$20.4	\$21.4	\$22.1	\$21.9
Benefit for Income Taxes and TRA Adjustments	-\$21.6	-\$0.9	-\$1.2	-\$0.2
Depreciation and Amortization	\$58.0	\$61.3	\$57.0	\$57.8
Equity Based Compensation	\$35.2	\$30.6	\$28.2	\$31.5
Acquisition Costs	\$7.0	\$9.2	\$10.2	\$6.3
Accrual for Legal Settlement	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
Debt Refinance Expense	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
Normalized EBITDA	\$142.5	\$135.7	\$136.5	\$121.5

24 | Behind the Numbers

We will discuss the TRA adjustments in a later section but we believe it is appropriate to neutralize their impact when analyzing core growth rates. Likewise, we do not have a problem with adding back acquisition-related costs given that ongoing acquisitions are currently not an especially material part of the company's growth strategy.

However, like uFCF discussed above, the company's definition of Normalized EBITDA ignores the impact of stock-based compensation which is a material amount.

Tax Receivable Liability Adjustment (TRAs)

GDDY went public in 2015 when Desert Newco LLC, the owner of essentially all of GDDY's assets, exchanged LLC Units for Class A common shares of the new GDDY. This produced favorable future tax benefits for GDDY of which GDDY must pay 85% to the pre-IPO owners. The ultimate liability related to future amounts GDDY will be required to pay is a product of many estimates regarding the future sales, profitability and tax status of the company. The value of the liability changes over time with updates to the adjustments and changes are reflected in the income statement. Given this is a non-cash transaction, it does not impact the company's uFCF calculation. However, it does impact earnings and hence the calculation of EBITDA. However, GDDY removes the impact from its Normalized EBITDA non-GAAP figure. Given the non-cash nature of the transaction, we do not object to this adjustment.

Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

6- "Exceptionally Strong"	Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers. Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises
5- "Strong"	Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.
4- "Acceptable"	Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement
3- "Minor Concern"	Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.
2- "Weak"	Indicates the company's recently reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem. There is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears.
1- "Strong Concerns"	Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely.

In addition to the numerical rating, the EQ Review Rating may also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into the next quarter. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

Key Points to Understand About the EQ Score

The EQ Review Rating is much more than a blind, quantitative scoring method. While we utilize proprietary adjustments, ratios, and methods developed over decades of earnings quality analysis, the foundation of all of our analysis is reading recent SEC filings, press releases, conference call transcripts and in some cases, conversations with managements.

The EQ Review Rating is not comparable to a traditional buy/sell rating. The Rating is intended to specifically convey the extent to which reported earnings may be over/understated. Fundamental factors such as forecasts for future growth, increasing competition, and valuation are not reflected in the rating. Therefore, a high score does not in itself indicate a company is a buy but rather indicates that recent results are a good indication of the underlying earnings and cash generation capacity of the company. A low score (1-2) will likely result in us performing a more thorough review of fundamental factors to determine if the company warrants a full-blown sell recommendation.

Disclosure

Behind the Numbers, LLC is an independent research firm structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. All research is based on fundamental analysis using publicly available information including SEC filed documents, company presentations, annual reports, earnings call transcripts, as well as those of competitors, customers, and suppliers. Other information sources include mass market and industry news resources. These sources are believed to be reliable, but no representation is made that they are accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected. Behind the Numbers, LLC does not use company sources beyond what they have publicly written or discussed in presentations or media interviews. Behind the Numbers does not use or subscribe to expert networks. All employees are aware of this policy and adhere to it.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.